

No. 08-1977

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc., *Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**Federal Election Commission and
United States Department of Justice, *Defendants-Appellees***

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division

Appellant's Brief

Michael Boos
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL BOOS
4101 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 313
Fairfax, VA 22030
703/691-7717
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

James Bopp, Jr.
Richard E. Coleson
Clayton J. Callen
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues.....	1
Case.....	2
Facts.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. RTAO Has Likely Success on the Merits.....	19
A. The Unambiguously-Campaign-Related Requirement Analysis Controls.....	20
B. 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) (“Expressly Advocating” Definition) Is Void.....	24
C. 11 C.F.R. § 100.57 (Converting Donations to “Contributions”) Is Void.....	29
D. The FEC’s Enforcement Policy on PAC Status, Including Its Major-Purpose Test Policy, Is Void.....	35
E. 11 C.F.R. § 114.15 (<i>WRTL II</i> ’s Appeal-to-Vote Test) Is Void.....	39
II. RTAO Has Irreparable Harm.....	52
III. The Balance of Harms Favors RTAO.....	53
IV. The Public Interest Favors RTAO.....	54
Conclusion.....	55

Oral Argument..... 56
Addendum..... 57

Addendum Contents

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) (“expressly advocating” definition). 57
11 C.F.R. § 100.57 (“contribution” solicitation provision). 57
11 C.F.R. § 114.15 (test to determine which “electioneering” communica-
tions may be prohibited to corporations). 57-59

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).	34
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).	34
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Company of Statesville v. Seilig Manufacturing Company</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1999).	16, 52
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) . . .	34
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Ireland</i> , No. 1:08-190 (S.D. W. Va. April 22, 2008)	19, 53-55
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).	32
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1971).	32
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002).	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).	53
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).	47
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).	5, 26, 36, 37, 38
<i>FEC v. Survival Education Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).	30, 31
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giovani Carandola Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).	15, 17

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	24, 27, 28, 34
<i>National Right to Work Legal Defense and Education Fund v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:07-cv-809, 2008 WL 4181336(D. Utah Sep. 8, 2008).	24
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Right to Life Society v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 2:08-cv-492 (S.D. Oh. Sep. 5, 2008).	19, 54, 55
<i>Virginia Carolina Tools v. International Tool Supply</i> , 984 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 668 (E.D. Va. 2000).	26
<i>Virginia v. American Bookseller’s Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).	52
<i>West Virginians for Life v. Smith</i> , 919 F. Supp. 954 (D. W. Va. 1996).	53, 55

Constitution, Statutes & Rules

11 C.F.R. § 100.5.	5
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b).	1
11 C.F.R. § 100.57.	1
11 C.F.R. § 104.3.	30
11 C.F.R. § 104.4.	25
11 C.F.R. § 104.8.	30
11 C.F.R. § 109.10.	25

11 C.F.R. § 110.10.....	25
11 C.F.R. § 114.4.....	7
11 C.F.R. § 114.15.....	1
2 U.S.C. § 431.....	2, 4
2 U.S.C. § 431(4).....	5, 12, 25, 30
2 U.S.C. § 431(17).....	22, 25
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3).....	8, 40
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4).	25
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6).	25
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d).....	25
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	7, 26, 38, 49
5 U.S.C. § 702.	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.	1, 2, 4, 24, 39
26 U.S.C. § 527.	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202.	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.14A(a) (2007).....	33

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V. *passim*

Other Authorities

James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, *Distinguishing “Genuine” from “Sham” in Grassroots Lobbying: Protecting the Right to Petition During Elections*, 29 Campbell L. Rev. 353 (2007). 41

FEC Advisory Opinion 2005-13. 9

FEC, “Internet Communications,” 71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006). 7

FEC, “Political Committee Status . . . ,” 69 Fed. Reg. 68056 (Nov. 23, 2004) . . . 9, 30, 35

FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007). . . 6, 7, 9, 27, 35-37

Douglas Johnson & Susan T. Muskett, *National Right to Life White Paper: Barack Obama’s Actions and Shifting Claims on the Protection of Born-Alive Aborted Infants—and What They Tell Us About His Thinking on Abortion* (Aug. 28, 2008). 51

Letter from Fred Wertheimer, President, Democracy 21, to Michael Mukasey, Attorney General (May 22, 2008). 10

Letter from John C. Keeney, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, to Fred Wertheimer, President, Democracy 21 (June 26, 2008). 10
